

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YELLOW TRANSPORTATION, INC., PETITIONER

v.

MICHIGAN, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KIRK K. VAN TINE
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*

DALE C. ANDREWS
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation*

PAUL SAMUEL SMITH
Senior Trial Attorney

LAURA C. FENTONMILLER
Trial Attorney

JUDITH A. RUTLEDGE
*Acting Chief Counsel
Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration*

*Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
BRUCE G. FORREST
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The maximum state registration fee under the Single State Registration System may be less than the state’s generic fee	12
A. ISTEА does not compel the Michigan Supreme Court’s generic-fee rule	14
B. If the statute is ambiguous, then the ICC’s reasonable interpretation should be deemed controlling	18
C. The case should be remanded for considera- tion of issues that are not before this Court	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Central Lincoln Peoples’ Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984)	18
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns—Pet. for Declaratory Order—Single State Ins. Registration</i> , 9 I.C.C.2d 1184 (1993)	9, 23
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , No. 00-1937, 2002 WL 459209 (Mar. 27, 2002)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10, 12, 14, 18
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	18
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>NARUC v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 10, 11-12, 14, 15, 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	18
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	14
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	18
<i>Single State Ins. Registration—1993 Rules</i> , 9 I.C.C.2d 1 (1992)	5
<i>Single State Ins. Registration</i> , No. MC-100 (Sub-No. 6), 1993 WL 17833 (ICC Jan. 22, 1993)	5
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999)	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001)	14, 22
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	19
<i>Yellow Freight System v. Michigan</i> , 122 S. Ct. 918 (2002)	22
Statutes and regulations:	
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803:	
§ 101, 109 Stat. 804	1, 13
§ 204, 109 Stat. 941	13
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 4005, 105 Stat. 2146	2
28 U.S.C. 2321(a) (1994)	7
28 U.S.C. 2342(5) (1994)	7
28 U.S.C. 2344 (1994)	19
28 U.S.C. 2347(a) (1994)	19
49 U.S.C. 113 (Supp. V 1999)	13
49 U.S.C. 701 note (Supp. V 1999)	13
49 U.S.C. 11506 (1994)	13, 16, 17
49 U.S.C. 11506(a) (1994)	2
49 U.S.C. 11506(b) (1988)	2
49 U.S.C. 11506(c) (1994)	12
49 U.S.C. 11506(c)(1) (1994)	1, 2
49 U.S.C. 11506(c)(2) (1994)	1

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 11506(c)(2)(B) (1994)	12
49 U.S.C. 11506(c)(2)(B)(iv) (1994)	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
49 U.S.C. 11506(c)(2)(B)(iv)(I) (1994)	16
49 U.S.C. 11506(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) (1994)	5, 14, 16
49 U.S.C. 11506(c)(2)(C) (1994)	4, 13
49 U.S.C. 11506(c)(3) (1994)	9, 13
49 U.S.C. 13908 (Supp. V 1999)	13
49 U.S.C. 14504 (Supp. V 1999)	1-2, 13, 16
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(1)(A) (Supp. V 1999)	3
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(1)(C) (Supp. V 1999)	3
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(A)(iii) (Supp. V 1999)	3
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv) (Supp. V 1999)	4, 18
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(I) (Supp. V 1999)	16
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) (Supp. V 1999)	1, 11, 14, 16, 18
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(C) (Supp. V 1999)	18
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(D) (Supp. V 1999)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 478.7(4) (1991)	9
49 C.F.R.:	
Section 367	13
Section 367.3(a)	3
Section 367.4(b)	3
Section 367.4(c)(4)	3
Section 367.6(a)	3
Section 1023.13 (1990)	2
Miscellaneous:	
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
p. 54,706	13
p. 54,707	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 404, 102d Cong., 1st Sess.	
437 (1991)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 171, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1	
(1991):	
p. 49	3, 16, 17
p. 50	17
p. 115	17

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from Rosalind A. Knapp, Deputy General Counsel, Dep't of Transp., to Sidney L. Strickland, Jr., Secretary, ICC (Oct. 1, 1993)	7
National Conference of State Transp. Specialists, <i>Procedures Manual for the Single State Standards for Registration of Interstate Motor Carrier Operations Under Section 4005, Title IV</i> (rev. 1994)	21, 23
<i>Testimony and Supplemental Material for Hearing on S. 1501, the Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999</i> (Sept. 29, 1999) (visited Apr. 4, 2002) < http://www.senate.gov/commerce/hearings/0929sha.pdf >	19-20
